

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS
Nos. 18-CO-0289 & 20-CF-0190



Clerk of the Court
Received 03/05/2024 06:50 PM
Resubmitted 03/06/2024 01:20 PM

GLENN ARTHUR SMITH,
Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee.

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia
Criminal Division (2011-CF10013068)

EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NAACP
LEGAL DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT

s/ Christopher Kemmitt

Christopher Kemmitt
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.
700 14th St. NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
202-216-5568
D.C. Bar No. 982185

Supervising Counsel

s/Adam Murphy

*†Adam Murphy
†Michele St. Julien
†Devin McCowan
NAACP Legal Defense &
Educational Fund, Inc.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
212-965-2200

*Counsel for Oral Argument
†*Pro Hac Vice* Application Pending

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	ix
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Close Judicial Scrutiny of a Prosecutor’s Purported Race-Neutral Justifications Is Required to Remedy Racial Discrimination in the Jury Selection Process.....	5
II. Close Judicial Scrutiny of <i>Batson</i> Claims Is Critical Because Racial Discrimination in the Jury Selection Process Inflicts Systemic Harms. ...	7
A. Jury discrimination harms the accused.....	7
B. Jury discrimination harms the excluded Black jurors.	8
C. Jury discrimination strikes at the fundamental value of our judicial system and our society as a whole.	9
III. The Pernicious Stereotype That Black People Are Less Intelligent Than White People Is Rooted in and Reflective of Historical Prejudice and Has Long Been Cited to Justify the Exclusion of Black Jurors.	10
A. From Jim Crow through this case, prosecutors and other state officials have relied on the harmful stereotype that Black people are less intelligent to justify their exclusion from jury service.....	11
IV. In a Racially Charged Case, the Prosecutor’s Justification for Three Strikes Against Black Prospective Jurors Played on Pernicious Racial Stereotypes Related to Intelligence and the Highly Suspect Justification of Clothing.....	14
A. The prosecutor also claimed to have struck Juror 254 because her clothing was disrespectful to the court, which is a suspect justification.	16
V. In a Racially Charged Case, the Trial Court Failed to Apply a Rigorous Evaluation of the Prosecutor’s Justifications and the Division Improperly Deferred to the Trial Court’s Inadequate Step-Three Analysis.	17
A. Careful scrutiny of the record demonstrates a clear <i>Batson</i> violation.....	20

VI. Intelligence- and Appearance-Based Justifications Are Highly Suspect
and Warrant Heightened Scrutiny.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beasley v. United States</i> , 219 A.3d 1011 (D.C. 2019)	6
<i>Ex Parte Branch</i> , 526 So. 2d 609 (Ala. 1987).....	22
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. 100 (2017).....	25
<i>Cap. Hill Hosp. v. Baucom</i> , 697 A.2d 760 (D.C. 1997) (per curiam)	6
<i>Carter v. Jury Comm’n of Greene Cnty.</i> , 396 U.S. 320 (1970).....	8
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482, 501 (1977).....	21
<i>Chivers v. State</i> , 796 S.W.2d 539 (Tex. Ct. App. 1990).....	14
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015).....	9
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2228 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Givens v. State</i> , 619 So.2d 500, 501 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1993).....	15
<i>Haney v. United States</i> , 206 A.3d 854 (D.C. 2019)	6

<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 260 A.3d 663 (D.C. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hillery v. Pulley</i> , 563 F. Supp. 1228 (E.D. Cal. 1983)	12
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005).....	4, 9
<i>Lott v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 840 S.W.2d 146 (Tex. Ct. App. 1992).....	13
<i>McGahee v. Ala. Dep’t. of Corr.</i> , 560 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009)	4, 13, 16, 25
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Neal v. Delaware</i> , 103 U.S. 370 (1880).....	12
<i>Norris v. Alabama</i> , 294 U.S. 587 (1935).....	12
<i>People v. Bennett</i> , 206 A.D.2d 382 (N.Y. App. Div. 1994)	17
<i>People v. Murray</i> , 197 A.D.3d 46 (N.Y. App. Div. 2021)	12, 13, 14
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	5, 8, 9, 21
<i>Ray Sumlin Constr. Co. v. Moore</i> , 583 So. 2d 1320 (Ala. 1991).....	13, 15
<i>Robinson v. United States</i> , 878 A.2d 1273 (D.C. 2005)	6

<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	7, 9
<i>Roundtree v. State</i> , 546 So.2d 1042 (Fl. 1989)	17
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940).....	9
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 288 A.3d 766 (D.C. 2023)	1, 3, 10, 18
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 966 A.2d 367 (D.C. 2009)	24
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472, 484 (2008).....	23
<i>State v. Broussard</i> , 201 So. 3d 400 (La. Ct. App. 2016).....	12, 13, 14, 25
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 873 So. 2d 768, 776 (La. Ct. App. 2004)	13
<i>State v. Hill</i> , No. M2005-02347-CCA-R3-CD, 2007 WL 1774275 (Tenn. Crim. App. June 20, 2007).....	13
<i>State v. Washington</i> , 375 So. 2d 1162, 1164 (La. 1979)	12
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202 (1965).....	5
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 620 S.E.2d 363 (Ga. 2005)	13
<i>Turner v. Fouche</i> , 396 U.S. 346 (1970).....	12
<i>Tursio v. United States</i> , 634 A.2d 1205, 1211 (D.C. 1993)	<i>passim</i>

Rules

Cal. Civ. Proc. §231.7(g)(1)(C)	15, 17, 25
Conn. R. Super. Ct. Gen. §5-12(g)	25
N.J. R. 1:8-3A, Official Comment (3) (July 12, 2022).....	15, 25
Wash. Gen. R. 37(i)	15, 25

Other Authorities

Anthony L. Brown, <i>Counter-Memory and Race: An Examination of African American Scholars' Challenges to Early Twentieth Century K-12 Historical Discourses</i> , 79 J. NEGRO EDUC. 54 (2010).....	11
Arthur Jenson, <i>How Much Can We Boost IQ and Achievement?</i> 39 HARVARD EDUC. REV. 1 (1969).....	11
<i>Diverse Juries Make Better Decisions</i> , Stanford Univ. SPARQ	7
Elisabeth Semel et al., <i>Whitewashing the Jury Box: How California Perpetuates the Discriminatory Exclusion of Black and Latinx Jurors</i> , Berkeley Law Death Penalty Clinic (June 2020).....	6
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Illegal Racial Discrimination in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy</i> 4 (2010).....	7, 12, 16
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Lynching in America: Confronting the Legacy of Racial Terror</i> (3d Ed. 2017)	20, 21
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Race and the Jury: Illegal Discrimination in Jury Selection</i> (2021)	<i>passim</i>
Gary James Jason, <i>Selling Racism: David W. Griffith's The Birth of a Nation</i> , 43 REASON PAPERS 90-106 (2023).....	11
J. Thomas Sullivan, <i>Lethal Discrimination</i> , 26 HARV. J. RACIAL & ETHNIC JUST. 69 (2010)	3
John P. Jackson, Jr. & Nadine M. Weidman, <i>The Origins of Scientific Racism</i> , 50 J. BLACKS IN HIGHER EDUC. 66 (2006)	11

Richard J. Herrnstein & Charles Murray, <i>The Bell Curve: Intelligence and Class Structure in American Life</i> (1994).....	11
Robert M. Entman, <i>Young Men of Color in the Media: Images and Impact</i> , Joint Ctr. for Pol. & Econ. Stud. Health Pol'y Inst. (2006).....	11
Robin Walker Sterling, <i>Through a Glass, Darkly: Systemic Racism, Affirmative Action, and Disproportionate Minority Contact</i> , 120 MICH. L. REV. 451 (2021).....	10
Samuel R. Sommers, <i>On Racial Diversity and Group Decision Making: Identifying Multiple Effects of Racial Composition on Jury Deliberates</i> , 90 J. PERSONALITY & SOC. PSYCH. 597 (2006).....	8
Shamena Anwar, et al., <i>The Impact of Jury Race in Criminal Trials</i> , 127 QUART. J. OF ECON. 1017 (2012).....	7
Thomas Ward Frampton, <i>The Jim Crow Jury</i> , 71 VAN. L. REV. 1593 (2018).....	6
Top Gun II training materials, <i>Batson Justifications: Articulating Juror Negatives</i>	16
Will Craft, <i>Peremptory Strikes in Mississippi's Fifth Circuit Court District</i> , APM Reports (2018).....	6
William J. Bowers, et al., <i>Crossing Racial Boundaries: A Closer Look at the Roots of Racial Bias in Capital Sentencing When the Defendant Is Black and the Victim Is White</i> , 53 DEPAUL L. REV. 1497 (2004).....	8
William J. Bowers, et al., <i>Death Sentencing in Black and White: An Empirical Analysis of Jurors' Race and Jury Racial Composition</i> , 3 J. CONST. L. 171 (2001).....	7
